

In the court of Judge (Special Court) POCSO Act at Basirhat, North 24 Parganas.

**Present : Smt. L.Golder ,
Judge (Special Court) POCSO Act**

SPL CASE NO. 98/2022

1/ 12.12.2022

Received the case record from ACJM, Basirhat in connection with Nazat P.S case no.290/2022 dt. 30.10.2022 (G.R case No. 4786/2022) u/s 363/365 IPC adding sec. 376 IPC and S. 04 of POCSO Act, including a hand written complaint lodged by one Tarun Kahar , formal F.I.R , arrest cum inspection Memo. , prayer for recording u/s 164 Cr.P.C and recoded statements thereto , seizure list , medical papers and other allied papers and order sheets from Ld. ACJM, Basirhat .

Register as a special case .

Accused Banokumar Sardar is brought under arrest and he is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till

Prayer of I.O for 05(five) days police custody of the accused Alamin Sardar is taken up for hearing.

To protect the interest of the V.G one advocate from SDLSC , Basirhat is required to be appointed.

Accordingly, Chairman, SDLSC, Basirhat is requested to provide an advocate from the State defence panel to represent the accused till disposal of the case.

Inform, Secretary, SDLSC, Basirhat immediately.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Spl.(POCSO) Case No. 98/2022

Later / 12.12.2022

Petition has been filed by the I.O praying for five (05) days police custody of the accused Banokumar Sardar on the ground of investigation as stated therein. The application is duly forwarded by the O.C, Nazat , and SDPO, Minakhan , Basirhat Police District , North 24 Parganas .

Heard ld. Spl. P.P as well as ld. advocate for the accused.

On perusal of C.D and the police remand prayer as also the nature and circumstances of this case and for the purpose of effective investigation , for fixation of place of occurrence , to construct the scene of crime and to collect more material evidences for the purpose of investigation , I am of the view that prayer for P.C may be allowed.

Accordingly, I.O's prayer for taking accused Banokumar Sardar police remand is allowed commencing from this day i.e. 12.12.2022 with a direction to produce the accused sharp at 10.30 a.m. on 15.12.2022 . The I.O is directed to comply all the guidelines of our Hon'ble Apex Court in this behalf strictly and not to manhandle the accused in any manner during the said period as also to provide all possible medical assistance to the accused during such period .

To 15.12.2022 for production from police remand and C.D .

No bail prayer has been filed for the accused this day.

Let a copy of this order be sent to ld. C.J.M, North 24 Parganas, ACJM, Basirhat and to I.O for information and necessary action.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Later, 12.12.2022

I.O. has made a prayer for supplying him with a copy of recorded statement of V.G. U/S 164 of Cr.P.C.

Heard. Perused.

For the purpose of investigation, I.O's prayer is allowed.

Let a photo copy of recorded statement of V.G. U/S 164 of Cr.P.C. be supplied to I.O.

To date .

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

