

J.O Code : WB 00894

POCSO(Spl) 98/2022

06/ 24.01.2023

Accused Banakumar Sardar is produced from J.C and he is taken into custody and is remanded to J.C till date.

One application for bail has been filed by the accused Banakumar Sardar praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for the accused /petitioner submits before this Court that no such application u/s 438/439 Cr.P.C is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative before any higher forum.

Ld Advocate for the present accused/petitioner submits that accused has falsely been implicated in this case and he will face trial and so considering the period of detention he prays for bail in respect of this accused/petitioner on any terms and conditions.

Ld. Spl. P.P is present and opposes the prayer for bail.

Perused the materials on record and C.D .

It appears that prima facie case in this case u/s 363/365/376 IPC & sec. 4 of POCSO Act has already been filed established against the accused by submission of Charge Sheet. Considering the FIR , materials in C.D and the materials on record, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Issue notice to the de facto complainant.

To 07.01.2023 for production/C.D/supply of copy .

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act )  
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)  
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

