

18/ 11.03.2024

Accused Banakumar Sardar is produced from J.C and he is taken into custody and is remanded to J.C till date.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Ld. P.P is present by filing hazira for the State along with one witness namely Tarun Kahar.

One petition has been filed on behalf of prosecution praying for granting time on the ground stated therein.

It is submitted by the Ld. Spl.P.P that witness namely Tarun Kahar being the D.C of this case has come up before this court without being equipped with birth certificate of the V.G, which is very much essential to proceed with the present case. Without the said document he is unable to continue with evidence.

Heard both sides. For the ends of justice prayer for time is allowed .

One application for bail has been filed by the accused Banakumar Sardar praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for the accused /petitioner submits before this Court that no such application u/s 438/439 Cr.P.C is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative before any higher forum.

Bail petition is moved on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Spl. P.P opposes the prayer for bail.

Perused the materials on record and C.D .

It is a case u/s 363/365/376(3) IPC & sec. 4 of POCSO Act . Considering the materials in C.D and serious nature of the case , bail prayer stands rejected.

To 02.05.2024 for production/ evidence of CSW 1 .

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas
J.O Code : WB 00894

